
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA 
People Serving People 

 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
OPEN SESSION REPORT 

 
TO:  Members of Sarnia City Council 
 
FROM: Alan Shaw, Director of Planning and Building 
 
DATE: July 16, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION NO. 6-2018-85 OF 2002 and 
  SUBDIVISION APPLICATION NO. SD1-2018 
  OWNER:  1919566 Ontario Inc. (Kongas) 
  APPLICANT: Rob Panzer 

LOCATION:  835-855 Upper Canada Drive 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended: 
 

1. That Sarnia City Council approves Rezoning Application No. 6-2018-
85 of 2002 to change the zoning of the lands from an Interim Use 1 
(IU1) Zone to a site specific “Urban Residential 4” Site Zone with 
special site zone provisions; and 

 
2. That Sarnia City Council adopts the by-law to implement Rezoning 

Application 6-2018-85 of 2002 and authorizes the Mayor and Clerk 
to sign the said by-law; and 

 
3. That Sarnia City Council grants “Approval in Principle” to Draft Plan 

of Subdivision SD 1-2018, (see Attachment 2) which  provides for 
the development of fifty four (54) semi-detached dwelling lots (Lots 
1 - 54), all fronting onto new proposed streets. The Approval in 
Principle is subject to the conditions set out in Attachment 10 and 
the rezoning application referenced above.  

 
Executive Summary: 
The subject vacant lands are located on the west side of Upper Canada 
Drive, north of Confederation Line, and are opposite the entrance of David 
Bolduc Street. The lands back onto Provincial Highway # 40.  
 



Rezoning Application 6-2018-85 of 2002 
The applicant has applied to amend Zoning By-law 85 of 2002 to change the 
zoning of the lands (Attachment 1) from an Interim Use 1 (IU1) Zone to a 
site-specific “Urban Residential 4” Zone with special site zone provisions. 
This rezoning request is to permit a 54 lot/unit semi-detached residential 
dwelling subdivision. 
 
In support of this application, the applicant has provided the following:  

• Draft Subdivision Plan (Attachment 2) 
• Planning Rationale Report (Attachment 3) 
• Land Use Map (Attachment 4) 
• Draft Noise Feasibility Study (Attachment 5) 
• Conceptual Servicing Report (Attachment 6) 
• Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment (Attachment 7) 
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Attachment 8) 
• Transportation Impact Study (Attachment 9) 

 
The proposed conditions of Draft Approval of Draft Plan of Subdivision are 
set out in Attachment 10. 
 
Draft Plan of Subdivision Application No. SD 1-2018  
The applicant has also applied for the approval a Draft Plan of Subdivision 
(Attachment 2) for the development of 54 semi-detached residential 
dwelling lots that would front onto new proposed rights-of-way. The 
development of the lands is subject to the approval of the rezoning 
application referenced above. 
 
Staff is of the opinion that these applications are consistent with the 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), conforms to the County and City Official 
Plans, constitute good planning, and recommends that they be approved.  
 
Draft approval of the subdivision application by Council at the July 16, 2018 
meeting is not permitted, as the Planning Act does not permit draft plan 
approval to be given until 14 days after the public meeting. It is 
recommended however, that Council “Approve in Principle” the draft 
subdivision plan to be approved sometime after the 14 days have elapsed, in 
support of the staff recommendations. 
 
Background: 
REZONING APPLICATION: 6-2018-85 of 2002 
SUBDIVISION APPLICATION: SD1-2018 
OWNER: 1919566 Ontario Inc. (Kongas) 
APPLICANT: Rob Panzer 



LOCATION: West side of Upper Canada Drive, north 
of Confederation Line and opposite David 
Bolduc Street. 

AREA OF SUBJECT LAND: 4.02 hectares (10 acres) 
OFFICIAL PLAN CITY STRUCTURE: Stable Residential Area 
OFFICIAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Urban Residential within a secondary 

plan area identified as “Development 
Area 2”. 

ZONING: Interim Use 1 (IU1). 
ROADS: Upper Canada Drive – 20m local street 
ZONE CHANGE REQUIRED: Change the zoning of the lands from an 

Interim Use 1 (IU1) Zone to a site-
specific “Urban Residential 4” Zone with 
special site zone provisions to permit 
semi-detached residential dwellings.  

PUBLIC MEETING DATE: July 16, 2018 
 
Subject land and Surrounding Area 
The subject land is designated “Urban Residential” and zoned “Interim Use 1 
(IU1)” in Zoning By-law 85 of 2002.  
 
The subject land has an area of approximately 4.02 hectares (10 acres) and 
is located on the west side of Upper Canada Drive, north of Confederation 
Line, opposite David Bolduc Street. The site is presently vacant. 
 
The land is surrounded predominately by single-detached, semi-detached 
and attached single storey dwellings on the east side of Upper Canada Drive. 
There is a mix of service commercial, office and light industrial uses on both 
sides of Upper Canada Drive, south of the subject site. Highway # 40 forms 
the westerly boundary of the lands. The following uses are located around 
the site:  
 
North: Storm water management pond and a neighbourhood park - 

Heritage Park  
South: Commercial 
East:   Residential (Single and semi-detached dwellings) 
West:  Highway # 40 (Provincial Highway) 
 
Proposal 
The applicant has applied: 
 



1. To amend Zoning By-law 85 of 2002 to change the zoning of the lands 
(Attachment 1) from an Interim Use 1 (IU1) Zone to a site specific “Urban 
Residential 4” Zone with special site zone provisions; and 
 

2. For approval of a Draft Plan of Subdivision for the development of 54 
semi-detached residential dwelling lots, that would be fronting onto new 
proposed rights-of-way.  
 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Provincial Policy Statement 
The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) promotes efficient development and 
land use patterns that will accommodate an appropriate range and mix of 
residential and employment uses, to meet long term needs. It, along with 
the Official Plan support infill development that makes effective use of 
existing infrastructure and adaptively reuses vacant lands within the existing 
urban boundary in appropriate locations. 
 
New development taking place in growth areas should occur adjacent to the 
existing built-up are and shall have a compact form, mix of uses and 
densities that allow for the efficient use of land, infrastructure and public 
service facilities (Policy 1.1.3.6).  
 
The Land Use Compatibility policy (1.2.6) applies given the proximity of the 
subject site to Highway # 40. The policy has been addressed through a noise 
and vibration impact study and appropriate attenuation measures, including 
increased setbacks, construction of a noise wall, and noise attenuating 
building components to be incorporated into the subdivision design and 
building plans. 
 
PPS housing policies (1.4) requires the municipality to provide an 
appropriate range and mix of housing types and densities required to meet 
projected requirements of current and future residents. This proposed 
development will help the City to meet its projected housing requirements. 
The proposed semi-detached dwellings would contribute to the planned 
housing mix for Development Area 2 and add to the variety of housing that 
is likely to be affordable to moderate income households. 
 
In addition, the Sewage, Water and Stormwater policies (1.6.6) will be met 
as the subdivision will be developed with full municipal services and 
stormwater management best practices will be implemented to minimize the 
impact of development on the quantity and quality of storm drainage and 
retention. 
 



The site is located in an area that has full sanitary, storm and water services 
and proximity to community facilities. For these reasons and as discussed 
later in this report, staff is of the opinion the proposal is consistent with the 
policies in the PPS. 
 
Lambton County Official Plan (1998 and 2017 adopted) 
In the 1998 Lambton County Official Plan, the subject land is designated 
“Urban Centre” on Map 1 (Growth Strategy) which permits a wide range of 
residential, institutional, commercial and industrial uses.  
 
The County’s OP identifies the subject property and surrounding area as 
being part of the ‘Urban Centre’ designation.  Urban Centres are identified as 
areas containing a wide range of residential, institutional, commercial and 
industrial land uses.  Section 2.1.1 states that ‘patterns of development will 
be established so as to minimize disruption to existing residential uses, 
protect the physical character and vitality of established neighbourhoods and 
communities, and to conserve cultural and natural heritage features and 
resources. 
 
Staff has reviewed the proposed development for conformity with the County 
of Lambton Official Plan and conclude that the proposed subdivision is in 
keeping with the policies of the County’s OP. 
 
On September 6, 2017, the County adopted a new Official Plan. The Province 
approved the Plan, but it was appealed to the Local Planning Appeals 
Tribunal. The new Plan will not come into effect until the appeals are 
addressed by the Tribunal. The appeals do not pertain to residential 
development in the settlement area, and do not affect this proposal.  
 
Sarnia Official Plan 
 
The lands are designated Urban Residential and are in an area identified as 
being a “Stable Residential Area” in the Official Plan. The lands are also 
located in that area of the City known as Development Area 2, for which 
there is a Secondary Development Plan.  
 
City Structure: “Stable Residential Area” 
Within the Sarnia Official Plan, the site is in a “Stable Residential Area” 
designation. The intent of the Official Plan is that the existing and planned 
physical character of neighbourhoods are to be preserved and enhanced 
(Policy 3).  
 
Over the long-term, stable residential areas will remain stable, but not 
static. While some areas develop as new neighbourhoods, existing older 



areas may need to be strengthened to ensure a better quality of life for 
residents. The maintenance and enhancement of existing assets is a priority 
of the Plan. Limited intensification may be permitted through contextually 
sensitive techniques (Policy 4.4). 
 
Development and redevelopment within stable residential areas shall respect 
and reinforce the existing and planned physical character of buildings, 
streetscapes and open space patterns in these areas, and shall be 
undertaken by means of planned subdivision development. Opportunities for 
intensification to create higher residential densities will be done in a manner 
that respects and reinforces existing and planned patterns and physical 
character (Policy 4.4.1.3).  
 
The Stable Residential Area policies encourage new infill residential 
development in appropriate locations, by means of a plan of subdivision to 
make efficient use of existing municipal services. The proposed draft plan is 
in keeping with the Stable Residential Area policies and the overall 
objectives of the Official Plan. 
 
Urban Residential designation 
The Urban Residential designation development criteria require development 
to respect and reinforce the existing physical character of the 
neighbourhood, including (among other things): the size and configuration of 
the lots; setbacks of buildings from the street; prevailing patterns of rear 
and side yard setbacks; and landscaped open space. The proposed 
configuration, frontage and size of the lots are in keeping with these 
development criteria; and 

 
“Urban residential designations apply to physically stable areas made up of 
low-density housing types, such as single and semi-detached dwellings, 
group homes, duplexes, triplexes and townhouses, including building 
conversions to such uses. 
 
The Urban Residential Development criteria notes that development in the 
urban residential designation shall respect and reinforce the existing and/or 
planned physical character of the neighbourhood, including in particular: 
a) patterns of streets, blocks and lanes, parks and public building sites; 
b) size and configuration of lots; 
c) prevailing building type(s); 
d) height, massing, and scale of nearby residential properties; 
e) setbacks of buildings from the street or streets; 
f) prevailing patterns of rear and side yard setbacks and landscaped open 
space; and 



g) continuation of special landscape or built-form features that contribute to 
the unique character of a neighbourhood. 
 
No changes shall be made through rezoning, minor variance, consent or any 
other public action that do not reinforce and respect the prevailing physical 
character of the neighbourhood.” 
 
The lands are further designated in the Development 2 Area Secondary Plan 
as mixed residential 17 units/ha (7 units/ac).  The Secondary Plan provides 
that any single block may develop to a residential density not to exceed 30 
units/ha (12 units/ac).  The proposed semi-detached residential housing, 
having an approximate density of 12 units/ha (5 units/ac), conforms to the 
Official Plan Secondary Plan Area 2 policies. 
 
The proposed draft plan is in keeping with the Urban Residential Area, Stable 
Residential Area and the Secondary Plan Development Area 2 policies and 
the overall objectives of the Official Plan. 
 
Comments: 
 
Municipal Plan Review 
The Planning and Building Department comments on behalf of the Ministries 
of: Agriculture, Food & Rural Affairs; Environment & Climate Change; 
Municipal Affairs; Housing; Natural Resources & Forestry; Public 
Infrastructure Renewal; and, Transportation; Tourism, Culture & Sport 
because it is the responsibility of the City to consider provincial interests in 
the review of land use planning applications. Staff has considered matters of 
provincial interest in the review of these applications and has no concerns to 
report. As the subdivision is adjacent to Highway # 40, MTO was directly 
contacted and requested to provide comments. 
 
REZONING APPLICATION 6-2018-85 Of 2002 
 
Zoning 
The subject site is currently zoned Interim Use 1 (IU1) on most of the 
northerly part of the site, while a small southerly section is zoned  
Community Commercial 1-18 (CC1-18) which permits  a range of 
commercial and service uses including commercial recreation, offices, 
personal service shops, restaurants, convenience stores and other small 
retail businesses. The IU1 zone is considered a form of pre-development 
holding zone that limits permitted uses to lawfully existing uses and 
buildings and is anticipated to be rezoned for uses associated with the 
policies of the Official Plan, subject to the availability of adequate municipal 
services and other requirements.  



 
Increased Lot Coverage and Reduced Exterior Side Yard  
 
The applicants are proposing a site-specific Urban Residential 4 (UR4) site 
zone that would permit semi-detached residential dwellings which is a 
permitted use in the Official Plan. The proposed special “UR4” site-specific 
zone will provide lot area, lot frontage, front yard setback, building height, 
and landscaped open space regulations that are, for the most part, similar to 
the UR4-15 Site Zones in most of the built areas in the “Heritage Park” 
subdivision, east of the subject site. The difference is: 
 

1. a proposed rear yard setback for the lots backing onto Highway 40 of 
15 metres (7.5 m. is the standard requirement). The greater setback 
from the Highway # 40 road allowance complies with Official Plan 
policy and will help to mitigate the potential adverse noise and 
vibration impacts associated with Highway # 40 traffic;  
 

2. a proposed maximum lot coverage of 45%, while the UR4-15 zone has 
a maximum lot coverage requirement of 40%. The typical lot coverage 
for semi-detached  dwelling zones in Sarnia is 35%, except for one 
special site zone (UR4-12 Zone) which allows for a 40% coverage; and 
 

3. the proposed exterior side yard of a minimum 3.0 metres, while the 
UR4-15 zone has a 4.0 minimum side yard width from a flanking 
street.  
 

The applicant’s rational for requesting the increased lot coverage as noted in 
the Planning Rationale provided (Attachment 4) states, that the increased 
coverage, which would occur on some of the proposed lots along the north 
and south property lines, is primarily attributed to the proposed design 
concept of one-storey semi-detached dwellings with an attached double 
garage for each unit. This increased coverage request on a small portion of 
the lots would however, still maintain the 12 units/ha (5 units/ac) density of 
the subdivision which would be well below the designated maximum density 
of 17 units/ha (7 units/ac) for this Mixed Use residential area.  The 
Applicant’s rationale is that the larger than standard frontages and low-rise 
building form of the subdivision will not have a crowded appearance and an 
attractive streetscape will be achieved. In addition, the attached double 
garages and double width driveways would provide ample room for off-street 
parking for residents and visitors and minimize the amount of on-street 
parking that may to occur. 
 
Within the Heritage Park subdivision, there are a number of special UR4 site 
zones that permits single, semi-detached, multi-attached, duplex and triplex 



dwellings as well as a limited range of commercial uses.  While none of these 
zones allows maximum lot coverages of 45%, staff accepts the rationale 
provided by the applicant that the overall development does not exceed the 
permitted density allowed in the Official Plan.  In addition, the increased rear 
(west) yards setback of the properties backing onto Highway # 40 will allow 
these lots (along with the lots at the bend in the roads) to provide lot 
coverages that are less than 45%. This has resulted in the overall density of 
the subdivision being in keeping with the Secondary Plan Development Area 
2 policies. 
 
With regard to the reduced exterior side yard setback from a street, staff 
notes that while the provision in the UR4-15 Site Zone for semi-detached 
dwellings is 4 metres, the setback for semi-detached dwellings in all other 
zones in our zoning By-law is a maximum 3 metres. The request to allow 3 
metre exterior side yard setback is therefore in keeping with the majority of 
other zone provisions in the zoning by-law. 
 
Staff is of the opinion that the proposed development would not negatively 
affect the site or surrounding uses, and the physical character of the existing 
and planned neighbourhood would be maintained. Staff therefore supports 
the request to rezone the property to a special UR4 site Zone within the site 
zone regulation as proposed by the applicant. 
 
To implement the special regulation in the site-specific zoning of the by-law, 
staff note that there are a number of existing site zones in the Heritage Park 
subdivision that have zone provisions that are similar to the regulations 
proposed by the applicant. Staff therefore recommends that instead of 
adding a new UR4 site zone category, an amendment be made to the 
existing UR4-15 Site zone provisions to add a new “Special Regulation (11) 
(similar to Special Regulation (10) which would state the following: 
 
“(11) Special Regulations: The semi-dwellings in Registered Plan (# to be 

added) (Zoning Map Part 63) shall be subject to 
the following additional special regulations: 
- a maximum lot coverage of 45%; and 
- a minimum external side yard depth from a 

flanking street of 3 metres 
- a minimum rear yard depth for Lots 19-30, of 

15 metres from Highway 40.” 
 
 
SUBDIVISION APPLICATION SD1-2018 
 
Official and Secondary Plan Overview 



  
The subject lands are located in that area of the City known as Development 
Area 2, for which there is a Secondary Development Plan.  The lands are 
designated “Urban Residential” in the City’s Official Plan. This designation is 
further defined in the Secondary Development Plan for Development Area 2, 
which places the lands in a “Mixed Residential” designation to permit 
development with a range of residential uses at an overall density of 7 units 
per acre.  
 
Service Review 
 
When the Secondary Development Plan for Area 2 was prepared and 
approved, it also involved review and approval of associated supporting 
servicing studies for the area.  A Conceptual Servicing Report (Attachment 
6) was submitted with the application and sent to our Engineering 
department for review. The results of staff’s review will be incorporated into 
the draft approved conditions and included in the subdivision agreement, if 
the application is approved.  
 
Sanitary Sewer Service 
  
The first servicing matter examined, is the availability of sanitary sewer 
services to service the property.  A 1993 servicing study, prepared by the 
City’s Engineering Department, determined that the property could be 
developed using excess capacity available in the existing Sherwood Village 
sanitary sewer system.  The Sherwood Village system was being utilized at 
that time by the industrial uses on Upper Canada Drive by way of a gravity 
sewer connection under Highway 40 into the Sherwood Village subdivision. 
  
The Heritage Park Subdivision, both developed and undeveloped, has been 
allocated a portion of this reserve capacity.  Capacity has also been allocated 
to the subject property.  There is sufficient sanitary sewer capacity available 
for the development of the subject property. However, the developer will be 
required to pay $51,686 for their portion of the cost to upsize a downstream 
sanitary sewer with capacity constraints.  The City reserves the right to use 
this funding for upsizing that sewer or utilizing the funds to reduce 
inflow/infiltration in the City sanitary sewer system. 
 
Stormwater Management 
  
There is an existing stormwater management facility located north of the 
subject lands that is designed to accommodate stormwater flows from the 
Subdivider’s land as well as lands to the east.  Heritage Park Estates 
constructed an outlet to the stormwater management facility that benefits 



the subject lands.  Our Engineering Department has determined that the 
subject lands portion of the cost of this outlet is $20,670.00.  
 
Water Services 
  
There are adequate water-main services available to service the subject 
lands from Upper Canada Drive.  
 
Our Engineering Department has however noted that there is an existing 
200 mm water main currently running along an easement on the subject 
lands. They recommend that this water main be relocated off the private 
property and into the City’s Right-of-Way. This can be addressed through 
the provisions of the subdivision agreement 
 
Roads 
 
Heritage Park Estates reconstructed the Upper Canada Drive right-of-way 
that benefits the subject lands.  The portion of the cost attributed to these 
lands will be determined later and will be incorporated into the subdivision 
agreement for payment by the subdivider, prior to the issuance of building 
permits. The cost recovery would be made on behalf of Heritage Park 
Estates.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct local roads  to serve the lots in the 
subdivision. These roads are proposed to meet the minimum standards of 
our Engineering Department. 
 
In addition, there is a roadside ditch along the west side of Upper Canada 
Drive that needs to be enclosed to accommodate the proposed development. 
The sidewalk along the west side of Upper Canada Drive would also need to 
be extended along the entire frontage of the property. 
 
Traffic 
  
The principal access to the subject lands from Confederation Line will be 
from Upper Canada Drive. The left-turn lane on Confederation Line to Upper 
Canada Drive was installed to facilitate the flow of eastbound traffic entering 
into the subdivision. The cost of this road upgrade was financed by the 
developers of the existing subdivision with the expectation that they be 
reimbursed from payment of future developers. The developer is therefore 
required to pay their share of the cost of a left turn lane that was installed 
on Confederation Line. This cost will be provided in the subdivision 
agreement, if the development is approved. 
 



In anticipation of increased traffic along this road, the applicant had a 
Transportation Impact Study (Attachment 9) undertaken by Paradigm 
Transportation Solutions, a qualified transportation engineering consultant. 
The consultant forecasts that the proposed subdivision at full build-out will 
generate 41 and 54 new trips during the morning and afternoon peak traffic 
hours.  The study conclusion is that the traffic generated by the proposed 
development would not result in any unacceptable service levels for 
intersections and turning movements. It recommends that, “the proposed 
subdivision development be approved for construction with no requirement 
for transportation improvements outside of the subject site”.  
 
Our Engineering Department’s staff are reviewing the traffic study to verify 
the conclusions of this report. Comments and recommendations from our 
staff following their review will be incorporated into the draft approved 
conditions and included in the subdivision agreement, if the application is 
approved. 
 
The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) was contacted directly to comment on 
the proposed development adjacent to the Highway # 40. They have 
indicated that there must be a 15.0 m clearly defined “clear zone” setback of 
all buildings and structures that also includes sheds, parking and driveways, 
fire-lanes, storm water management facilities, decks, etc…, from MTO’s 
property boundary. The Ministry requires the 15.0 m setback to be clearly 
identified on all plan submissions, indicating it as a “clear zone”. 
 
The Ministry also request that all “Purchase and Sale” include clauses 
notifying potential purchasers of the potential annoyance due to a source of 
noise and that no structures, including decks, sheds etc. would be permitted 
within the 15.0 m setback area. 
 
Noise and Vibration 
  
The subject lands back onto provincial Highway # 40 and are located within 
1000 metres of the rail yard located south of Confederation Line and west of 
Highway 40.  
 
The transportation policies for Development Area 2 restrict any direct access 
from the subject site to Highway # 40 and require the provision of a 
minimum 15 m. setback from the highway property line for any new multiple 
unit dwellings. A noise and vibration impact assessment may be required for 
development applications in close proximity to Highway # 40 and any 
identified buffering measures necessary to achieve compliance with Ministry 
of the Environment policies and guidelines will be applied. The proposed 
development does not provide for any direct access to Highway # 40 and a 



15 m. setback from the Highway # 40 property line has been incorporated 
into the subdivision design. A Noise Feasibility Study (Attachment 5) was 
undertaken by HGC Engineering, a qualified consultant in the fields of 
acoustics, noise and vibration. The mitigation measures recommended by 
the consultant, including the construction of a noise wall along the impacted 
property boundaries, various construction techniques and components, and 
the inclusion of warning clauses in the subdivision and sales agreements, 
have been accepted by the applicants and will be implemented through 
building plans and subdivision approval conditions. In summary, the noise 
study results indicate, “that with suitable noise control measures integrated 
into the design of the buildings and lots, it is feasible to achieve indoor 
MOECC guideline sound levels from the road traffic source.” The 
recommendation of this study will be included in the conditions of draft 
approval and the Subdivision Agreement, if the development proposal is 
approved. 
 
In addition, Section 4.1.2 of the Official Plan requires that all new residential 
development and other sensitive land uses located within 1000 metres of a 
rail yard, which requires a rezoning, be required to undertake a noise study 
to the satisfaction of the City, the Ministry of the Environment and the 
appropriate railway, to support its feasibility for development, and if 
development is feasible, undertake appropriate measures to mitigate 
adverse effects from any noise which is identified.  The Noise Feasibility 
Study that was undertaken by HGC Engineering did not originally include the 
impact of noise from CN rail yard. However, it was amended to include the 
reference to noise from the railyard. Staff note that given that the rail yard 
is located much further away from the subject lands than Highway # 40, 
adverse noise emitted from CN lands can be mitigated to the satisfaction of 
the City. A draft plan condition should be included to ensure that any noise 
concerns will be addressed to the satisfaction of the City and CN.  
 
Archaeological Study 
  
The policies for Development Area 2  recognize that lands within this area 
have a moderate to high potential for archaeological resources and indicate 
that an archaeological assessment may be required and any significant 
resources present removed and documented prior to construction or 
preserved intact while development proceeds around the property.  
 
The applicant had Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessments done 
(Attachment 7) of the subject site undertaken by Timmins Martelle, a 
qualified consultant, and submitted with the applications. The Assessment, 
which included an on-site survey,   did not find any evidence of 
archaeological resources. As concluded in the study, “The Stage 2 



assessment did not result in the documentation of archaeological resources. 
As such, the subject property should be considered free of archaeological 
concern and no further assessment work is recommended.” 
 
Staff is satisfied that policies of Development Area 2 have been adequately 
addressed to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport 
and no provisions dealing with archaeology are required in the conditions of 
draft approval. 
 
Other Matters 
  
The applicant had a Phase I Environmental Assessment dated February 20, 
1018, done on the property by Amec Foster Wheeler Environment and 
Infrastructure (Attachment 8). The assessment concluded that no areas of 
actual and/or potential environmental concerns that may be impacting soil 
and/or groundwater quality at the site were identified. As such, no additional 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
 
Staff are satisfied the Draft Plan submission as recommended by staff to be 
approved, generally complies with the policies and intent of the Official Plan 
and Secondary Plan Development Area 2. 
  
Conclusion 
The Official Plan encourages a full range of housing for low, medium and 
high-end housing.  The proposed residential development provides for an 
alternative housing option that is designed to target a changing 
demographic.  According to the planning rationale report, this development 
will add a compact form of semi-detached housing that has been 
undersupplied in the City. 
 
We can recommend approval of these applications to facilitate this low 
density residential development.  The proposal reflects the planning 
principals and policies provided for in the Provincial Policy Statement, the 
County’s Official Plan and the City’s Official Plan.  In our opinion, the 
proposed residential development is based on sound planning principles and 
represents good land use planning. 
 
Staff has developed a list of conditions, which are attached as Attachment 
10, which should be included in any draft approval. Draft approval of the 
subdivision application by Council at the July 16, 2018 meeting is not 
permitted, as the Planning Act does not permit draft plan approval to be 
given until 14 days after the public meeting. It is recommended however, 
that Council “Approve in Principle” the draft subdivision plan to be approved 



sometime after the 14 days have elapsed, in support of the staff 
recommendations. 
 
Staff are recommending that the related zoning by-law amendment be 
approved. 
 
Consultation: 
This application was circulated to City Departments and outside agencies for 
their comment. The application was also circulated to land owners within 
120m of the subject land, and notice was placed in the civic corner section of 
the Observer and Sarnia-Lambton this Week newspapers. Comments 
received are in Attachment 11 and summarizes as follows:  
 
Tax Department: No concerns 
 
Engineering Department:  
The following was noted: 
- the roadside ditch along the west side of Upper Canada Drive is to 

enclosed and the sidewalk extended along the frontage of the 
property; 

- The existing 200mm water main currently running along an easement 
must be relocated onto the City Right-of-Way; 

- The developer will be required to pay for their portion of the cost for 
the: 
i) existing stormwater management facility; 
ii) upsizing of a downstream sanitary sewer; and 
iii) left turn lane that was installed on Confederation Line 
 

St. Clair Region Conservation Authority: No natural heritage concerns 
 
CN Rail:  
They noted that the property is within 1000 metres of their rail yard and the 
Noise Study should address potential noise from their facility. They 
requested that the study be updated to address this issue. The applicant has 
since amended the noise study report to address this comment. 
 
Financial Implications: 
None 
  



 
Reviewed by: 

 
 
Alan Shaw 
Director of Planning and Building  

Approved by: 
 

 
 
Margaret Misek-Evans 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
This report was prepared by Max Williams, Planner II, reviewed by Tammie 
Ryall, Planning Manager, MCIP, RPP 
 
Attachments: 
Attachment 1: Area Map 
Attachment 2: Draft Subdivision Plan 
Attachment 3: Planning Rationale Report 
Attachment 4: Land use Map 
Attachment 5: Draft Noise Feasibility Study  
Attachment 6: Conceptual Servicing Report 
Attachment 7: Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment  
Attachment 8: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  
Attachment 9: Transportation Impact Study  
Attachment 10: Preliminary Conditions of Draft Approval of Draft Plan of  

Subdivision 
Attachment 11: Comments Received 
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A BACKGROUND

L. Introduction and Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide a land use planning analysis and rationale in support of the
applications by Carl Kongas and Robert VanHoorn, the owners of 1919566 Ontario lnc., for the approval

of a Zoning By-law amendment and plan of residential subdivision for a 4.02 hectare (10 acre) parcel of
vacant land located at 835-855 Upper Canada Drive. The applications will also be supported by

background studies addressing site servicing, archaeological resources, traffic impact, environmental

site conditions, and noise impact assessment/attenuation associated with Hwy. 40 and nearby

commercial and light industrial uses. The applicants are proposinga 54lot/unit semi-detached dwelling

development that would proceed as soon as possible following the necessary planning and servicing

approvals, clearance of conditions and registration of the subdivision plan.

2. Site Location and Description

The proposed subdivision will be located on the west side of Upper Canada Drive, approximately 300 m.

north of Confederation Line, as shown on Map No.l. The property is bordered by a light

industrial/commercial use (Lamons Canada lnc., a supplier of industrial gaskets and fasteners)to the
south, Hwy. 40 to the west and a stormwater management pond and neighbourhood park to the north.
The Heritage Park residential community extends to the east of Upper Canada Drive. The site, which has

a rectangular shape with a frontage of 225.L m. on Upper Canada Drive and a depth of L77.7 m., is, for
the most part, a flat farm field that has been cultivated for many years. A narrow band of scrub

vegetation including a few small trees that extends along the along the east side of the property. This

vegetation, which does not have any natural heritage significance, will be cleared to accommodate site

development.

Surrounding land uses are predominately single-detached, semi-detached and attached single storey
dwellings on the east side of Upper Canada Drive; and a mix of service commercial, office and light
industrial uses on both sides of Upper Canada Drive south of the subject site. There is a storm water
managefnent pond and a neighbourhood park, Heritage Park, located to the north of the site.
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3. Site Conditions

The subject property has been used as cultivated farmland for over 60 years. A Phase L Environmental
Site Assessment has been undertaken and submitted with the subdivision approval application. The

Study addressed historical uses of the site and surrounding property and any land use practices that may

have impacted the site's environmental condition. Potential risks were assessed through contact with
the appropriate government agencies and the search of records for any known environmental risks

within the surrounding area. Based on the findings of this study, the consultant concluded that, "no
areas of actual and/or potential environmental concern that may be impacting soil and/or groundwater
at the site were identified. As such no additional environmental investigation is warranted at this time."

4. Development Concept

The proposed development concept showing the lot structure for the semi-detached units, the
approximate positioning of the units and the setbacks that will result is shown on Fig. 1. The subdivision
will be developed with full municipal sewer and water services and all of the standard utilities. lt will
feature comparatively large, all brick, single floor, semi-detached homes with double attached garages

and a typical living space of approximately 155 sq. m. (L670 sq. ft.). The lot areas for individual units
will range from 420 sq. m. to 600 sg. ffi., except for the corner lots and pie-shaped lots which will have
significantly larger lot areas. The proposed lot sizes, setbacks, and lot coverages generally conform to
the commonly used zoning regulations for semi-detached dwellings. Exceptions include the increased 15
m. rear yard setback shown for the lots abutting Hwy. 40, as required by the secondary plan for
Development Area 2, and a lot coverage for some of the units abutting the south and north property
lines that is likely to exceed 4Ùo/o.This issue is addressed in Section 8 of this report.

The internal road is arranged in a loop pattern with two connections to Upper Canada Drive, the
northerly of which will align with David Bolduc Street. The road allowance will have a 20 m. width which
is the standard for a local road. The lots on the east side of the internal loop will back onto Upper
Canada Drive.

The proposed type and scale of residential use is consistent with the character of the existing residential
community east of Upper Canada Drive and the road alignments will integrate well with the existing
road network.

As described in the Conceptual Servicing Report prepared by R Dobbin Engineering lnc., the proposed
subdivision would be developed to City strandards with full municipal sanitary, storm and water services
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connecting to the exist¡ng serv¡ce infrastructure on Upper Canada Drive. Stormwater management

measures are proposed to control the quantity and quality of storm water flows from the site which is

within the catchment area of the existing stormwater management pond to the north. Sanitary sewers

would connect to the existing 200 mm diameter sanitary sewer that extends along the east side of
Upper Canada Drive. The availability of capacity within this sewer to accept flows from the proposed

subdivision has been confirmed. The water main system for the subdivision would have two connections

to the existing watermain on Upper Canada Drive to create an efficient looped system. The internal

roadways will have a standard 20 m. road allowance width and 8.5 m. pavement width. The provision of
two road connections to Upper Canada Drive will facilitate traffic flow to and from the subdivision and

allow for alternative routing for emergency vehicles and other traffic should either of the connections

be blocked. The northerly gateway road aligns with David Bolduc Street and is sufficiently separated

from the southerly gateway to avoid interference with the safe and efficient movement of traffic on

Upper Canada Drive.

PLANNING ANALYSIS

5. Provincial Policy Statement

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest that are

related to land use planning and development. The intent of the PPS is to provide for appropriate
development while protecting resources, ensuring public health and safety, and maintaining or
improving the quality of the natural and built environments. Municipal planning decisions, including
subdivision and rezoning approvals, must be consistent with the PPS.

Sect. 1.1- of the PS sets out policies for "Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve Efficient and

Resilient Development and Land Use Patterns". The proposed subdivision and rezoning would be

consistent with the objectives and policies of this section as they will:

- result in a logical progression of development within Development Area 2;

- contribute to the City's financial well-being;

- make an efficient and cost-effective use of land and existing infrastructure within the City's

settlement area; and,

- help the City to achieve its targeted residential growth.
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The Land Use Compatibility policy 0.2.6l'applies given the proximity of the subject site to Hwy.40. The

policy has been addressed through a noise and vibration impact study and appropriate attenuation
measures, including increased setbacks, construction of a noise wall, and noise attenuating building

components been incorporated into the subdivision design and building plans.

PPS housing policies (1.a) will be met as the proposed development will help the City to meet its
projected housing requirements. The semi-detached dwellings to be built will contribute to the planned

housing mix for Development Area 2 and add to the variety of housing that is likely to be affordable to
moderate income households.

The Sewage, Water and Stormwater policies (1.6.6) will be met as the subdivision will be developed with
full municipal services and stormwater management best practices will be implemented to minimize the
impact of development on the quantity and quality of storm drainage and retention.

The Cultural Heritage and Archaeology polices (2.6) have been addressed through an archaeological

resource assessment which included consultation with local First Nations representatives. No evidence

of archaeological resources was found.

There are no natural heritage or water resources, or natural hazards on or near the site that require the
consideration of the applicable PPS policies for these matters.

City Council's approval of the requested subdivision and rezoning applications would be cons¡stent with
the PPS.

6. County of Lambton Official Plan

The Lambton County Official Plan provides the overall planning policy framework for the Official Plans of
the County's member municipalities. lt provides direction for the implementation of the Provincial Policy

Statement for the management of growth and protection of resources having provincial or regional

significance. The County is the approval authority for local Official Plans which must conform to the
County Official Plan.

The County Official Plan Map 1- Growth Strategy, places the subject site within the "Urban Centre"
designation which is applied to the settlement areas that are intended to be the principal focus of
resídential growth within the County. The City of Sarnia settlement area is the County's primary Urban
Centre and the County Official Plan allocates over half of the projected residential growth over its
twenty year planning period (230 units out of 451 units) to this area. Development within Urban

Centres is to proceed on the basis of full municipal services.

The requested subdivision and rezoning applications will conform to the County Official Plan as the
subject site is located within an Urban Centre and will be developed with full municipalservices. The site
is located outside of the areas shown as significant natural heritage features or water resources on the

4



applicable County Official Plan maps and there are no other issues of apparent County interest that
would detract from the proposed subdivision development.

7, City of Sarnia Official Plan

The subject síte is part of the City's "Stable Residential Area" within the delineated Urban Boundary as

shown on the City Structure Plan which is Map 1 of the Official Plan. Map 2, Settlement Boundaries,

shows it as a "Residential Greenfield Area". The Land Use schedule, Map 7, designates the site as "Urban

Residential" within a secondary plan area identified as "Development Area 2" .The land use policies for
Urban Residential areas permit a broad range of housing forms and densities. There are no water
resources, natural heritage resources or natural hazards shown on the applicable Official Plan maps. The

proposed subdivision would conform to the general land use and development policies of the Official

Plan.

The land use and development policies more specifically applicable to the applications for.subdivision

and rezoning approval are set out in the Secondary Plan for Development Area 2 . Schedule "8" of the
secondary plan designates the subject site for "Mixed Residential" land use with a maximum density of 7

units per acre. Permitted residential uses include single detached, semi-detached, multiple-attached and

low-rise apartment dwellings. The proposed semi-detached residential housing, having an approximate

density of 5 units per acre, would be permitted by the secondary plan policies.

From a broader perspective, the proposed development would be consistent with the goals and

objectives for Development Area 2 as it would integrate well with the surrounding community and

contribute to the orderly development of the secondary plan area. The subdivision will make efficient
use of existing municipal infrastructure and contribute to the City's tax base. There are no implications

for water or natural heritage resources and no adverse environmental site conditions have been

identified. The potential for disruptive noise and vibration impacts associated with Hwy. 40 has been

assessed and appropriate attenuation measures are included in the subdivision design and building
construction concepts.

The Residential policies for Development Area 2 encourage the development of a mix of housing types
and densities to accommodate a range of income groups. "Mixed Residential" areas can have densities
of up to L7.5 units per hectare (7 uts/ac.) and mixed residential housing forms, which would include
semi-detached dwellings, are expected to comprise 45%to 50% of the housing created within the
Development Area. The density of the proposed subdivision (L3.4 upha, 5 upa) will comply with these
policies and the housing created will help the City to achieve its intended housing mix for this area.

The policies for Development Area 2 recognize that lands within this area have a moderate to high
potential for archaeological resources and indicate that an archaeological assessment may be required
as a condition of development. An assessment of the subject site has been carried out by Timmins
Martelle, a qualified consultant, and submitted with the applications. The assessment, which included
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an on-site survey, did not find any evidence of archaeological resources. As concluded in the study,

"The Stage 2 assessment did not result in the documentation of archaeological resources. As such, the
subject property should be considered free of archaeological concern and no further assessment work is

recommended."

The transportation policies for Development Area 2 restrict any direct access from the subject site to
Hwy. 40 and require the provision of a minimum 15 m. setback from the highway property line for any

new multiple unit dwellings. A noise and vibration impact assessment may be required for development

applications in close proximity to Hwy. 40 and any identified buffering measures necessary to achieve

compliance with Ministry of the Environment policies and guidelines will be applied. The requested

applications do not propose any direct access to Hwy. 40 and a 15 m. setback from the Hwy. 40

property line has been incorporated into the subdivision design. A noise impact study has been

undertaken by HGC Engineering, a qualified consultant in the fields of acoustics, noise and vibration. The

mitigation measures recommended by the consultant, including the construction of a noise wall along

the impacted property boundaries, various construction techniques and components, and the inclusion

of warning clauses in the subdivision and sales agreements, have been accepted by the applicants and

will be implemented through building plans and subdivision approval conditions. ln summar¡ the noise

study results indicate, "that with suitable noise control measures integrated ¡nto the design of the

buildings and lots, it is feasible to achieve indoor MOECC guideline sound levels from the road traffic
source."

A Traffic lmpact study has been undertaken by Paradigm Transportation Solutions, a qualified

transportation engineering consultant. The consultant forecasts that the proposed subdivision at full
build-out will generate 41 and 54 new trips during the morning and afternoon peak traffic hours. The

study conclusion is that the traffic generated by the proposed development would not result in any

unacceptable service levels for intersections and turning movements. lt recommends that, "the
proposed subdivision development be approved for construction with no requirement for
transportation improvements outside of the subject site". The proposed subdivision would conform to
the secondary plan transportation policies in all respects.

The subdivision will comply with the secondary plan policies which require the provision of full
municipal sewer and water services; roads with curb and gutter, street lights and sidewalks; and all of
the normal utilities. The availability of capacity in the receiving sewers has been confirmed and the
applicants have agreed to a front-ending contribution towards their share of the cost of upgrading the
capacity of a downstream trunk sanitary sewer that will also benefit future development within other
portions of Development Area 2. The subject site is located within the catchment area of an existing
stormwater management pond and the applicants will contribute their share towards the cost of this
facility. Appropriate best management practices have been recommended by the engineering
consultant to achieve compliance with municipal and provincial guidelines for the control of stormwater
quality and quantity.

From a staging of development perspective, approval of the requested subdivision and rezoning would
be timely as it would represent a logical and sequential extension of the Heritage Park community that

6
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will make efficient use of existing municipal infrastructure. lt will also contribute to the supply of
building lots available to local homebuilders and bring the City closer towards its targeted residential

growth allocation of 23O units per year as set out in the Lambton County Official Plan.

The proposed subdivision and rezoning applications comply with City of Sarnia Official Plan policies for
Development Area 2.

B. City of Sarnia Zoning By-law

The greater part of the subject site is currently zoned lnterim Use 1 (lU1). This is a form of pre-

development holding zone that limits permitted uses to lawfully existing uses and buildings. A narrow

band along the south boundary of the site is part of an area zoned Community Commercial 1-18 (CCl-

L8) which permits a range of commercial and service uses including commercial recreation, offices,

personal service shops, restaurants, convenience stores and other small retail businesses. The

commercial zoning on the subject site does not align with the underlying Mixed Residential land use

designation in the Development Area 2 secondary plan. The residential zoning proposed by the

applicants, as described below, would conform.

The applicants are proposing a site specific residential zone that would permit semi-detached dwellings.

As described above, the Official Plan includes semi-detached dwellings as a permitted use of the subject

lands. For the most part the proposed zone regulations, as listed in Table L, are consistent with the
regulations that are prevalent in the various iterations of existing zones that permit semi-detached

dwellings. The requested lot area, lot frontage, front yard setback, side yard setback, building height,

and landscaped open space regulations are typical requirements for conventional semi-detached

subdivisions including those portions of Development Area 2 that have already been developed. There

are two aspects of the proposed regulations that are not standard and therefore necessitate a site

specific zone. One non-standard regulation would be the increased minimum rear yard set back of 15 m.

(7.5 m. is the standard requirement) for the lots abutting the Hwy. 40 property line. The greater setback

from the Hwy. 40 road allowance complies with Official Plan policy and will help to mitigate the
potential adverse noise and vibration impacts associated with Hwy. 40 traffic. The other non-standard

regulation would be an increased lot coverage of 45o/o. The typical lot coverage for semi-detached

dwelling zones in Sarnia is35To, although at least one existing zone (UR 4-12) has a 4O% coverage. The

increased coverage that would occur on some of the proposed lots along the north and south property

lines is primarily attributable to the proposed design concept calling for the construction of one storey

dwellings with an attached double garage for each semi-detached unit. Notwithstanding the increased

coverage on a small port¡on of the lots, the 5 units per acre density of the subdivision will be well below

the designated maximum density of 7 units per acre for this Mixed Use residential area. Given the larger

than standard frontages and low-rise building form, the subdivision will not have a crowded appearance

and an attractive streetscape will be achieved. The attached double garages and double width driveways

7
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Table No.1 Requested Zoning for 835-855 Upper Canada Drive

Proposed UR4 Site Specific Zone

10.3...

10.3...

Permitted Uses

(1) Semi-detached dwellings.

(2)Accessory uses and buildings.

Site Zone Regulations

(L) Lot Area:

(2) Lot Frontage:

(3) Front Yard Depth:

(4) lnterior Side Yard Width:

(5) Exterior Side Yard Width:

(6) Rear Yard Depth, Lots 19-30:

(7) Rear Yard Depth, Lots L-18, 31-54

(8) Lot Coverage

(9) Heieht

(10) Landscaped Open Space

(minimum)

(minimum)

(minimum)

(minimum)

(minimum)

(minimum)

(minimum)

(maximum)

(maximum)

(minimum)

240 sq. m. per dwelling unit

8.0 m. per unit

6.0 m.

t.2 m.

3.0 m. from a flanking street

15.0 m.

7.5 m.

45Yo ,

10.5 m.

40o/o



will provide ample room for off-street parking for residents and visitors and minimize the amount of on-

street parking that is likely to occur.

The zoning of nearby residential lands to the east, as shown on Map No. 2 , is comparable to the

requested zoning. The UR5-15 zone located south of Heritage Park Drive permits single, semi, multi-

attached, duplex and tri-plex dwellings as well as a limited range of commercial uses. The UR4-12 zone

on the north side of Heritage Park Drive permits semiand multiple attached dwellings. The maximum lot

coverage for this zone is 4O%.The UR L-L5 zone on the east side of Upper Canada Drive permits single

detached dwellings. The maximum lot coverage for a bungalow detached dwelling in this zoneis 4O%.

The zoning of the property adjacent to the south of the proposed subdivision is Community Commercial

L-L8 which permits a range of commercial uses including commercial recreation, convenience uses,

personal service shops, repair and rental establishments, restaurants, financial institutions and offices.

This is the predominant zone applied to the fully developed commercial node in the area of the

Confederation Line/ Upper Canada Drive intersection. The extension of commercial development

further to the north along Upper Canada Drive to include the subject lands would likely result in land use

compatibility issues with existing residential development in Development Area 2 .

There do not appear to be any significant zoning issues associated with the proposed development

9. Land Use Compatibility

The proposed subdivision complies with the policies of the Development Area l secondary plan and will

result in a land use and built form that is similar to and compatible with the character of existing

residential development in the Heritage Park community to the east.

The abutting stormwater management block and neighbourhood parky to the north will provide an

amenity for recreational use by subdivision residents. Appropriate fencing to meet City standards will
prevent encroachments onto the publicly owned space and restrict access to protect the safety and

privacy of privately owned lots in the subdivision. There should not be any compatibility issues between

the residential and open space uses.

The potential compatibility issues associated with adverse noise and vibration impacts from traffic on

Hwy. 40 have been addressed by a qualified consultant and the recommended measures to mitigate

these impacts have been incorporated into the subdivision design. The recommendations can be

included in the City's subdivision approval conditions to ensure their implementation. The provision of a

noise wall along the Hwy. 40 boundary will help to attenuate noise and vibration impacts and provide

substantial screening that will contribute to the privacy and usability of the abutting rear yard amenity

areas. The intended single storey height of the semi-detached dwellings will maximize the effectiveness

of the noise wall.
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The noise study consultant also assessed the stationary noise sources associated with the adjacent light

industrial use and other nearby commercial and light industrial uses to the south. While these uses are

not significant noise, vibration or odour generators, an acoustic barrier is recommended for the lots

along the south boundary of the subdivision. The appropriate fencing will mitigate noise levels to meet

MOECC guidelines, screen the abutting light ¡ndustrial use, and protect the privacy and security of the

rear yard areas for abutting lots in the subdivision.

Most of the commercial uses further to the south along Upper Canada Drive have a low intensity

character that will not give rise to compatibility issues. The one exception is the existing bingo hall which

does generate a significant amount of traffic over short periods before and after scheduled events. Very

little of this traffic will enter or exit to the north via Upper Canada Drive and will have minimal impact on

the proposed subdivision. Traffic impact has been the subject of a study by a qualified transportation

consultant who has concluded that the projected amount of traffic to and from the proposed

subdivision will be well within the volumes anticipated by the secondary plan.

There are no apparent land use compatibility issues that would warrant a refusal or significant

modification of the requested plan of subdivision and rezoning.

C. CONCTUSION

The proposed subdivision and rezoning represent sound and appropriate land use planning for the
following reasons:

The requested planning approvals conform to the Official Plan. The proposed semi-detached

subdivision will implement the policies of the Development Area 2 secondary plan in all

respects.

The proposed semi-detached dwellings will be in keeping with the character of existing
residential development in the Heritage Park community and will be compatible with abutting
land uses.

The proposed subdivision will be developed in full compliance with the applicable City

standards.

The applicants have retained qualified consultants to undertake the required background

studies and, where applicable, have incorporated the study recommendations into the
subdivision design and engineering. lmplementation of the appropriate recommendations can

be ensured through the City's subdivision approval conditions and the required subdivision

approval agreement.

o

a

o

o
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The requested planning approvals will be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and

conform to the Lambton County Official Plan.

The proposed subdivision will add to the supply of residential lots available to local home

builders and help the City to achieve its targeted residential growth. The proposed semi-

detached dwellings will contribute to the range of new housing options available to potential

home buyers and will be particularly attractive to empty nester households.

The requested zoning implements the policies of the secondary plan for Development Area 2

and will result in an appropriate and compatible form of residential development.

Regard has been given to Planning Act considerations for the review of a plan of subdivision. The

subdivision is timely and in the publíc interest; the site is suitable for its intended use; adequate

municîpal services are available; the plan conforms to the Official Plan; and, the plan is in

keeping with the character of nearby plans of subdivision.
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ATTACHMENT 4- DRAFT SUBDIVISION PLAN



Attachment 5 – Draft Noise Feasibility Study 
 
The study can be found on smartsarnia.com at: 
 
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Noise-
Study-Final.pdf 
 
  

https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Noise-Study-Final.pdf
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Noise-Study-Final.pdf


Attachment 6 – Conceptual Servicing Report 
 
The report can be found on smartsarnia.com at: 
 
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Servicing-
Report.pdf 

https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Servicing-Report.pdf
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Servicing-Report.pdf


Attachment 7 – Stage 1 & 2 Archaeological Assessment 
 
The assessment can be found on smartsarnia.com at: 
 
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-
content/uploads/2018/05/Archaeological-Assessment.pdf 
  

https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Archaeological-Assessment.pdf
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Archaeological-Assessment.pdf


Attachment 8 – Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment 
 
The assessment can be found on smartsarnia.com at: 
 
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/ESA-1.pdf  

https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/ESA-1.pdf


Attachment 9 – Transportation Impact Study 
 
The study can be found on smartsarnia.com at: 
 
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Traffic-
Impact-Study.pdf 

https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Traffic-Impact-Study.pdf
https://planning.smartsarnia.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Traffic-Impact-Study.pdf


Conditions of Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval July 16-18 

CITY OF SARNIA 

CONDITIONS OF DRAFT APPROVAL OF 
DRAFT PLAN OF SUBDIVISION  

RE: Draft Plan of Subdivision Application: SD 1-2018 

Part of Block “C”, Registered Plan No. 637 (City of Sarnia) 
West side of Upper Canada Drive, north of Confederation Line 

and opposite David Bolduc Street 

1919566 Ontario Inc. (Kongas) 

THAT Council grant Draft Approval in principle to Plan of Subdivision 
Application SD 1-2018, subject to the following: 

1. This approval applies to the proposed draft plan of subdivision located

on West side of Upper Canada Drive, north of Confederation Line,

opposite David Bolduc Street, and more particularly described as Part
of Block “C”, Registered Plan No. 637 (City of Sarnia) County of

Lambton, prepared by Monteith and Sutherland Limited Amended June
27, 2018, which includes the following:

 54 Semi-Detached Residential Lots (Lots 1-54) and

 Proposed Municipal Streets

2. That the Owner shall enter into a Subdivision Agreement, pursuant to
the authority of subsection 51(26) of the Planning Act with the City of

Sarnia, which shall be registered on the title of the lands, once the
plan of subdivision is registered and which shall satisfy all the concerns

of the City, financially and otherwise, which shall include but not be
limited to the provision of municipal sanitary sewers, storm sewers

and water distribution services required for the development of the

subdivision.

3. That the subdivision agreement contain a provision regarding the
phasing or timing of the development.

Servicing 

4. The Owner shall ensure that municipal sanitary sewers, storm sewers
and water distribution services be provided as shown in the R. Dubbin

ATTACHMENT 10- PRELIMINARY CONDITIONS OF DRAFT APPROVAL OF DRAFT PLAN OF 
SUBDIVISION 
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Engineering Inc. Conceptual Servicing Report dated April 5, 2018, 

subject to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering and in 

keeping with the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change 
standards. 

 
5. That the Owner shall pay the City of Sarnia, $51,686 for their portion 

of the cost to upsize a downstream sanitary sewer with capacity 
constraints.   

 
6. That the Owner prepare and submit for review and approval by the 

Director of Engineering, a final Functional Servicing Report. 
 

7. That the Owner implements all recommendations of the final 
Functional Servicing Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Engineering. 
 

Stormwater Management 

8. That the Owner shall prepare and submit for review and approval by 
the Director of Engineering, a detailed Storm Water Management Plan, 

containing but not limited to plans illustrating how the drainage 
system will tie into surrounding drainage systems; the location and 

description of all outlets and other facilities which may require permits 
under Provincial regulations, stormwater management techniques, 

detailed design and landscaping of SWM facilities, an erosion and 
sediment control plan, a water balance analysis and a description of 

additional infiltration technologies. 
 

9. That the Owner shall prepare and submit for review and approval by 
the Director of Engineering, a plan for sediment and erosion control for 

the construction phase of this subdivision, that is consistent with the 
proposed plans for sediment and erosion control outlined in the 

Stormwater Management Plan. 

 
10. That the Owner shall satisfy the City with respect to the provision of 

stormwater management for the lands which complies with: 
 

 the City’s latest Design Standards for Stormwater Management; 
 the Stormwater Management policies of the Secondary Plan for 

Development Area 2; 
 associated Stormwater Management Plans and Reports for the 

Secondary Plan for Development Area 2 including the Riggs 
Engineering Ltd. Technical Brief – Hydraulic Modelling Update, 

City of Sarnia Development Area 2, dated October 10, 2017; and 
 all applicable Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change 
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standards. 

 

11. That regular inspections are conducted once every two weeks and 
after each sizable event of all stormwater quality and sediment and 

erosion control measures; to maintain a log which shall be made 
available for review by the City upon request; said Log shall state the 

name of the inspector, date of inspections and the rectification or 
replacement measures that were undertaken to maintain the 

stormwater quality and sediment measures; inspections are to 
continue until the assumption of services by the municipality or until 

site construction conditions warrant cessation of the visits. 
 

12. That the stormwater management system must incorporate the 
recommendations from and be designed in accordance with the R. 

Dobbin Engineering Inc. - Conceptual Servicing Report dated April 5, 
2018, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering. 

 

13. That stormwater best management practices be implemented, which 
shall include rainwater harvesting and roof downspout disconnection 

for stormwater runoff of all residential buildings. 
 

14. That the Owner pays its share of the cost of the construction of the 
stormwater management facility located to the north of the subject 

lands, constructed by Heritage Park Estates that benefits the subject 
lands.  Our Engineering Department has determined that the subject 

lands portion of the cost of this outlet is $20,670.00.   
 

Roads and Boulevards 
 

15. That the Owner shall prepare and submit a TIA for review and 
approval by the Director of Engineering. 

 

16. That the subdivision agreement contains provisions to implement the 
TIA with wording acceptable to the Director of Engineering. 

 
17. That the Owner shall be responsible for the payment of necessary off-

site improvements, required in order to support the development, as 
determined to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering.  

 
18. That the Owner dedicates 0.305 metre reserves to the City of Sarnia 

along the west side of Upper Canada Drive to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Engineering of the City of Sarnia. 
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19. The conveyance is to be free and clear of encumbrances and be shown 

on the final plan. 

 
20. That the Owner satisfies the City of Sarnia, with respect to the land 

dedication, along western side of Upper Canada Drive. The land 
dedication shall be designated as a public highway. 

 
21. That the road allowances identified as “Proposed Street” on the Draft 

Plan of Subdivision shall be dedicated as public highways on the final 
plan and be developed in a standard acceptable to the Director of 

Engineering. 
 

22. That the road allowances included in this draft plan as "Proposed 
Street” have a minimum road pavement width (excluding curb and 

gutters) of 8.0 metres with a minimum road allowance of 20 metres. 
 

23. The Owner shall obtain approval for the name of the proposed street 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning, Building and By-law 
Enforcement. 

 
Open Space and walkways 

24. That the Owner conveys a public walkway Block to the City, for 
pedestrian access to the open space lands adjacent to the north of the 

subject site prior to execution of a subdivision agreement. The location 
of the block shall be determined by the Director of Parks and 

Recreation. 
 

25. The Owner shall be responsible for the construction of the public 
walkway Block referenced in Item 22, with a minimum 1.5 metre wide 

concrete or other acceptable material, be designed to be low 
maintenance and illuminated to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks 

and Recreation and the Director of Engineering. 

 
26. That the Owner shall prepare and submit for review and approval by 

the Director of Planning, Building and By-law Enforcement and the 
Director of Parks and Recreation, a Landscape Plan for all boulevard 

right-of-ways within and adjacent to the subdivision. The landscape 
plan shall include a minimum of one native deciduous boulevard tree 

for each residential lot. The Owner shall, at its expense, be responsible 
for boulevard tree planting that is shown on the landscape plan, to the 

satisfaction of the City, at no cost to the City. 
 

27. The subdivision agreement shall include provisions that the Owner 
provide proof, to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and 
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Recreation, that all trees and vegetation planted by the Owner are 

warranted for a two year period, and shall replace any trees and 

vegetation that are not disease free and healthy immediately prior to 
the expiry of the two year period. 

 
Parkland Dedication 

 
28. That the Owner pays to the City 5% of the value of the lands cash in 

lieu of parkland dedication as required under subsection 51.1 (3) of 
the Planning Act. 

 
Canada Post Corporation 

29. That the subdivision agreement contain provisions that the owner / 
developer will consult with Canada Post Corporation to determine 

suitable locations for the placement of Community Mailbox and to 
indicate these locations on the appropriate servicing plans. 

 

30. That the subdivision agreement contain provisions that the owner / 
developer will provide the following for each Community Mailbox site 

and include these requirements on the appropriate servicing plans: 
i) An appropriately sized sidewalk section (concrete pad) to place 

the Community Mailboxes on. 
ii) Any required walkway across the boulevard. 

iii) Any required curb depressions for wheelchair access. 
 

31. That the subdivision agreement contain provisions that the owner / 
developer further agrees to determine and provide a suitable 

temporary Community Mailbox location(s), which may be utilized by 
Canada Post until the curbs, sidewalks and final grading have been 

completed at the permanent Community Mailbox location(s). This will 
enable Canada Post to provide mail delivery to the new homes as soon 

as they are occupied. 

 
Fencing 

32. That the subdivision agreement contains provisions that the Owner 
provide fencing the entire perimeter of the subdivision. Fencing shall 

be constructed in accordance with City of Sarnia standards and to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering. The required fencing along 

the boundary of Highway 40 shall be a noise barrier designed and 
constructed in accordance with the satisfaction of the Ministry of the 

Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) - Noise Assessment 
Criteria in Land Use Planning). The security fence shall be a minimum 

of 1.8m in height and be offset a minimum 0.3m away from the 

highway right-of-way limit. 
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Other 

33. The Owner shall provide to the appropriate authorities such easements 

and/or land dedications as may reasonably be required for all 
municipal works and services associated with the development of the 

subject lands, such as road, utility, drainage or stormwater 
management (SWM) purposes.  

 
34. That the Owner shall enclose the roadside ditch along the west side of 

Upper Canada Drive and extend the sidewalk along the frontage of the 
property, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering. 

 
35. That the Owner shall relocate the existing 200 mm watermain 

currently running along an easement, from the private property onto 
the City’s right-of-way, to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Engineering. 
 

36. That all municipal taxes and local improvements including interest and 

penalties thereon be paid to date, as well as any outstanding water 
and weed accounts. 

 
37. That all servicing oversizing and front-end agreement financial 

requirements (if required), be paid prior to development to the City for 
disbursement. 

 
38. That prior to final approval, the Owner shall agree to place the 

following items in the Subdivision Agreement:  
 

i) wording to the satisfaction of the Ministry of the Environment and 
Climate Change for the installation of the security fence (noise 

barrier) outlined in Condition 32);  
 

ii)  wording to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Transportation 

requirement to include a warning clause notifying potential 
purchasers of the potential annoyance due to a source of noise;  

 
iii)  wording to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Transportation, a 

warning clause notifying potential purchasers that: 
 

a) There is a potential annoyance due to a source of noise from 
Highway # 40; 

b) Lots 19 to Lot 30 (inclusive) are subject to Permit Control by 
the Ministry of Transportation and that Building and Land Use 

permits are required prior to the commencement of any 
grading or construction; and 
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a) No structures, including decks, sheds etc. would be permitted 

in the identify MTO’s 15.0 m setback area.  

  
39. The Owner's professional engineer shall provide inspection services 

during construction for all work to be assumed by the City, and shall 
supply the City with a Certification of Completion of Works upon 

completion, in accordance with the plans accepted by the Director of 
Engineering. 

 
40. With respect to any services and/or facilities constructed in 

conjunction with this Plan, the Owner shall permit the connection into 
and use of the subject services and/or facilities by outside owners 

whose lands are served by the said services and/or facilities, prior to 
the said services and/or facilities being assumed by the City. 

 
41. That the recommendations of the Noise Control Study prepared by 

HGC Engineering for the proposed Draft Plan dated May 24, 2018 and 

revised on June 27, 2018, shall be incorporated into the subdivision 
agreement following the review by the City, the Ministry of 

Transportation and the Ministry of the Environment. 
 

Lapse Date 
42. That approval of the draft plan will lapse three years plus one day from 

the date of the giving of the notice of the decision pursuant to 
subsection 51(32) of the Planning Act, as amended.  

 
Clearances 

43. That prior to final approval, the Director of Planning, Building and By-
law Enforcement shall advise in writing how Conditions 21, 32 and 34 

have been satisfied. 
 

44. That prior to final approval, the Director of Engineering shall advise in 

writing how Conditions 4-20, 30, 31 and 33-37 have been satisfied. 
 

45. That prior to final approval, the Director of Parks and Recreation shall 
advise in writing how Conditions 26, 27 and 31-37 have been satisfied. 

 
46. That prior to final approval, the Ministry of Transportation shall advise 

in writing how Condition 38 has been satisfied. 
 

47. That prior to final approval, Canada Post shall advise in writing how 
Conditions 30-32 have been satisfied. 

 
Notes to Draft Approval 
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1. If any contamination or anything suspected as such, were 

encountered during construction, the Owner shall report the matter 
to the Director of Engineering and the Owner shall hire a 

geotechnical engineer to provide, in accordance with the Ministry of 
the Environment and Climate Change "Guidelines for Use at 

Contaminated Sites in Ontario", "Schedule A - Record of Site 
Condition", as amended. The Owner shall including an "Affidavit of 

Consultant" which summarizes the site assessment and restoration 
activities carried out at a contaminated site, in accordance with the 

requirements of latest Ministry of Environment and Climate Change 
"Guidelines for Use at Contaminated Sites in Ontario" and file 

appropriate documents to the Ministry in this regard with copies 
provided to the City. The City may require a copy of the report 

should there be City property adjacent to the contamination. 
 

2. Should any contaminants be encountered within this Plan, the 

Owner shall implement the recommendations of the geotechnical 
engineer to remediate. Removal and/or disposals of any 

contaminates within the proposed Streets and Lot in this Plan 
forthwith under the supervision of the geotechnical engineer to the 

satisfaction of the City at no cost to the City. 
 

3. Condition 42 provides that draft plan approval will lapse three years 
plus one day from the date of the giving of the notice of decision. 

Subsection 52(33) of the Planning Act provides that the approval 
authority may extend draft approval. If an extension to draft 

approval is required, it is the Owner’s responsibility to request the 
extension to the City of Sarnia a minimum of 90 days prior to the 

expiration, with reasons in support of the extension. 



Max Williams

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

David Jackson

Monday, June 25, 2018 L0:34 AM
Max Williams
Brenda Lupi

RE: Rezoning Notice - Internal 335-355 Upper Canada Drive

Hello Max,

Here are the engineering comments

The roadside ditch along the west side of Upper Canada Drive must be enclosed and the sidewalk extended
along the frontage of the property.
The existing 200mm watermain currently running along an easement must be relocated off of private property
and into the City Right-of-Way.
The developer will be required to pay 520,670 for their portion of the existing stormwater management facility
The developer will be required to pay 551,686 for their portion of the cost to upsize a downstream sanitary
sewer with capacity constraints. The City reserves the right to use this funding for upsizing that sewer or
utilizing the funds to reduce inflow/infiltration in the City sanitary sewer system.
The developer will be required to pay their share of the cost of a left turn lane that was installed on
Confederation Line. Brenda will provide this information to you.
Brenda can also provide any other standard subdivision requirements.

Thanks

David

From: Max Williams
Sent: May-17-18 3:45 PM

To: Alan Shaw; Carol Ann Dillon; Chief Phil Nelson; Daniel Byskal; David Jackson; Denis Tanguay; Dianne Gould-Brown;
Jordan Fohkens; Lee Patterson; Margaret Misek-Evans; Medial Officer of Health (chsd@counV-lambton.on.ca); Mike
Berkvens; Nancy Bourgeois; Rob Hanr¡ood; Roel Bus, CFEI; Ryan Chamney; Tammie Ryall
Cc: Nancy Bourgeois; Eric Hyatt; Dan Murphy; Carol Ann Dillon; Heather Glasgow
Subject: Rezoning Notice - Internal 335-355 Upper Canada Drive

Max Williams
Planner ll
City of Sarnia
255 Christina Street North
Sarnia, ON N7T 7N2
Phone: 5 l 9-332 -0527 ExL 3293
www.sarnia.ca

,,,NfØ
That Matter
{,,ii,.. í Irit¡ f,..Ï::,

This e-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free and the sender does not accept liab¡lity for such errors or omissions
The e-mail and all attachments may contain confidential information that is intended solely for the addressee(s). If you received this
communication in error, please reply to the sender or notify them by telephone at 519-332-0330 and delete or destroy any copies.

Attachment 11- Comments Received 



Max Williams

Sent:
lo:
Cc:

From:

Attachments:

Susanne Glenn-Rigny <Susanne.Glenn-Rigny@cn.ca> on behalf of Proximity
< proximity@cn.ca>
Tuesday, June 05, 2018 2:59 PM

Max Williams
Heather Glasgow
RE: NOTICE: Rezoning Application No. 6-20L8-85 of 2002 and Subdivision Application
No. SDI--201-8

CN Adj Dev Policy - Rail Yard.pdf

Subject:

Good afternoon Max,

Thank you for circulating this application to CN Rail

The circulation memo mentions a draft noise feasibility study but I díd not see thís available on the website? Would you

be able to send me a copy?

This site is outside of the 300 meter zone ín proximity to rail lines where residential is not recommended, but it is within
the 1,000 m zone where a noise study is required.

I have attached a copy of our development standards for residential uses in proximity to rail yards.

Regards

Susanne

Susanne Glenn-Rigny, MGIP, RPP, OUQ
Agente principale/Senior Officer
Planification et développement communautaires/
Community Planning and Development
Cl\lAffaires juridiques/Law Department
935, rue de La Gauchetière Ouest
15e étage
Montréal (Québec) H3B 2M9
Téléphone: (51 4) 399-7 844
Télécopieur: (5 1 a) 399-4296
Cell (51a) 919-7844
Email: susanne.qlenn-rigny@cn.ca

From: Heather Glasgow < heather.glasgow@sa rnia.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, May 23,2018 2:06 PM

To: Aamjiwnaang First Nation Band Council (chief@aamiiwnaans.ca)<chief@aamiiwnaang.ca>; Bell, Manager Right of
Way Control Centre <rowcentre@bell.ca>; Ben Puzanov <Ben.Puzanov@countv-lambton.on.ca>; Bluewater Power
Distribution Corp. <cmackenzie@bluewaterpower.com>; briannac@plvmpton-wvoming.ca; Dianne Gould-Brown
<dianne.gould-brown@sarnia.ca>; Proximity <proximitv@cn.ca>; Community Health Services Department
<publichealth@countv-lambton.on.ca>; Conseil Scolaire De D¡strict Des Ecoles <kerrgise@cscprovidence.ca>; Corrine
Nauta- Lambton County <corrine.nauta@countv-lambton.on.ca>; County of Lambton Clerk <administration@countv-

1
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RAIL NOISE, VIBRATION AND SAFETY IMPAGT POLICY

A, New residential development and other sensitive land uses should not be
permitted within 300 metres of a rail yard.

B. All residential development and other sensitive land uses located between 300
m and 1000 metres of a rail yard will be required to undertake noise and
vibration studies, to the satisfaction of the Municipality and the appropriate
railway, to support its feasibility of development and, if feasible, shall
undertake appropríate measures to mitigate any adverse effects from noise
and vibration that were identified.

C. All proposed development within 300 metres of a railway right-of-way may be
required to undertake noise studies, to the satisfaction of the Municipality and
the appropriate railway, and shall undertake appropriate measures to mitigate
any adverse effects from noise that were identified.

D. AII proposed development within 75 metres of a railway right-of-way may be
required to undertake vibration studies, to the satisfaction of the Municipality
and the appropriate railway, and shall undertake appropriate measures to
mitigate any adverse effects from vibration that were identified.

E. All proposed development adjacent to railways shall ensure that appropriate
safety measures such as setbacks, berms and security fencing are provided,
to the satisfaction of the Municipality in consultation with the appropriate
railways.



Heather Glasgow

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Thank you for your correspondence with regards to draft plan of approval for the above noted project.

It is Union Gas Limited's ("Union") request that as a condition of final approval that the owner/developer provide to
Union the necessary easements and/or agreements required by Union for the provision of gas services for this project,

in a form satisfactory to Union.

Should you require any further information, please contact the undersigned.

Mary Jane Patrick
Analyst, Land Services
Union Gas Limited lAn Enbridge Company

50 Keil Drive North I Chatham, 0N N7M 5M'1

Tel: 519.436,4600 ext 5004578

email : mpatrick@uniongas.com
unionqas.com I Canada's Too 100

Employer I Facebook lTwitter I Linkedln lYouTube

From: Heather Glasgow Imailto:heather.glasgow@sarnia.ca]
Sent: June-26-18 12:34 PM

To: CN Railway Properties INC (proximity@cn.ca); Aamjiwnaang First Nation Band Council (chief@aamjiwnaang.ca); Bell,
Manager Right of Way Control Centre; Ben Puzanov; Bluewater Power Distribution Corp.; briannac@plympton-
wyoming,ca; Dianne Gould-Brown; Community Health Services Department; Conseil Scolaire De District Des Ecoles ;
Corrine Nauta- Lambton County; CounÇ of Lambton Clerk; Darlene Presley, Trans Canada; Enniskillen Township Clerk;
Erica Ogden; jburns@villageofpointedward.com; Jocelyn Kerrigan fiocelyn.kerrigan@county-lambton.on.ca); Lambton
County Public Works; Lambton Kent District School Board; LKDSB Secretary; Ministry of Municipal Affairs & Housing
(Marion-Frances.Cabral@ontario.ca); Ministry of Transportation; Ontario Power Genration INC,; SCCDSB Director of
Education; SCRCA Secretary/Treasurer; Max Williams; St Clair Township Clerk; Ronda Mclntyre, A.LM.A.; Todd Batson-
Cogeco Cable Canada LP; ONTUGLLandSINQ
Cc: Max Williams
Subject: fExternal] Revised Concept Plan- Subdivision Application No. SD1-2018

Good Afternoon,

Please find attached a revised concept plan for Subdivision Application SD1-201.8 submitted by Carl Kongas for the
subject land located at 835-855 Upper Canada Drive. Please review and contact Max Williams (max.williams@sarnia.ca

or 519-322-0527 ext. 3293) by Friday June 29th if you have any comments.

Thank you,

Heather

ONTUGLLandsINQ <ONTUGLLandSINQ@uniongas.com >

)une-27-18 4:28 PM

Heather Glasgow
RE: Revised Concept Plan- Subdivision Application No. SD1-2018

1



Max WillÍams

From:
Sent:
¡o:
Subject:
Attachments:

Chuck MacKenzie < CMackenzie@ bluewaterpower'com >

Thursday, June 14, 2018 9:56 AM

Max Williams
Rezoning and Subdivisíon Application for 835-855 Upper Canada Drive

835-855 Upper Canada Drive.pdf; Clearance3.pdf

June 14,2018

Max Williams, Planner 2
Planning and Building Department - City of Samia
255 Christina St. N. - P.O. Box 3018
Sarnia, ON, N7T 7N2

Subject: Rezoning Application No. 6-20f8-85 of 2002

Dear Mr. Williams:

In regards to your application for 835-855 Upper Canada Drive. I have driven by and inspected the property

today.
V/hat I noticed was that our hydro plant is very close to the propcrty linc, ancl somctimcs I bclieve it is within

the property limits.
Pleãse be a*are that Bluewater Power will require a minimum of 3.0m horizontal clearance from our primary

power lines, lor new structures.
Please find enclosed a map of our GIS area and a copy of our clearance standards.

We strongly recommend that the applicant, the land owner, or the contractor performing the work, call

Bluewater Power as soon as possible,

in regard to their plans to ensure the rights of Bluewater Power under section 43.1 of the Elechicity Act are

considered.

If you require any additional information, you can reach me at 519-337'8201 ext. 2204.

Yours truly,

Chuck MacKenzie - Draftsperson
Bluewater Power
I 5 5 Confederation Street,

Sarnia, ON, N7T 7L6

t
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UNDER NO CIRCUMSIRi\NCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMIITED ÏO
PENETRATE'IHE ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE

MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS
AND ATTACHMENTS TO BUILDINGS

S/SIEM
VOLTAGE

RMS LINË TO GROUNO

IMIN HORIZONTAL
CLENMNCE

DIMENSION 
,X'

SMIN VERTICAL
CLEARANCE

DIMENSION 'Y'

UP TO 75OV 1.0m 2.5m

OVER 75OV TO
22kV

3.0m 4.8m

{'REQUIRED HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE : MlN. HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE (FROM TABTE)

+CoNDUCToR SWING (WHERE CONDUCÍOR SWING

= FACTOR X CONDUCTOR SAG AT 1OO'C F¡NAL UNLOADED)

**REQUIRED VERICAL CLEARANCE : MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM TABLE)
+ MAX. CONDUCTOR SAG AT IOO'C FINAL UNLOADED

NOTES:

1. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER MAX. SAG CONDITIONS

2. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDUCTOR SW¡NG CONDITIONS

3. WHERE CONDUCTORS PASS IN FRONT OF A BARN WINDOW, BARN DOOR OR ENTRANCE ÏO HAYMOW, MINIMUM

HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE FOR CIRCUITS A1 ALL VOLTAGES SHALL BE INCREASED TO 6.OOM WITH CONDUCÏORS AÏ
REST. THIS CLFARANCE lS INCREASED TO 12.0m FOR PROXIMITY TO SILOS.

4. WHERE CONDUCTORS PASS IN FRONT OF A WINDOW OR OTHER OPENING, MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE FOR

UP TO 750V SHOULD BE 2.5m. WHERE BUILDINGS EXCEED 3 STORIES 0R 15.0m lN HEIGHT, THE HORIZONÏAL
CLEARANOE SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 3.0m WHERE lT lS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING 0F LADDERS BY

LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

BLUEWATTER

DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

RELATED DRAWINGS5.

4.
MINIMUM VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CLEÂRANCES OF CONDUCTORS

(NOT ATTACHED) FROM BUILDINGS AND O'ÍHER S'ÍRUCTURES

3.

2.

'l ORDER No.

Cl6oronceJNOT TO SCALEDATE DESCRIPTION o
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Application: 6-2018-85 of 2002
Subdivision Application: SD1 -201 8
Printed by C. MacKenzie
June 14,20181:1 ,500
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835-855 Upper Canada Drive
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